

No. 17-35724

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSE VERA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR; and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Washington

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

JOSEPH H. HARRINGTON
United States Attorney

Rudy J. Verschoor
Assistant U.S. Attorney
340 United States Courthouse
Post Office Box 1494
Spokane, WA 99210-1494
Telephone: (509) 353-2767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv-ix

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

 A. JURISDICTION OF THE DISTRICT COURT 1

 B. JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT
 OF APPEALS 1

 C. TIMELINESS OF APPEAL 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

 A. Was the district court correct when it held that Plaintiff failed
 to meet his burden of proving the district court’s jurisdiction
 under the Federal Tort Claims Act? 1

 B. Did the district court rule appropriately within its broad
 discretion when it elected not to have oral argument on the
 jurisdictional issue?.....2

 C. Was the district court correct when it found that the
 Yakama Nation had complete control of the Signal Peak Road
 at the time of the subject accident? 2

 D. Was the district court correct as a matter of law when it held that
 the United States, as the owner of Indian trust land, could not be
 held liable for the subject accident because the Yakama Nation
 exercised complete control over the Signal Peak Road? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Nature of the Case.....2

 B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS6

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

VI. ARGUMENT 9

A.	The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiff Had Not Met His Burden of Proving Subject Matter Jurisdiction	9
1.	Standard of Review	9
2.	The Jurisdictional Issue and Merits of the Action Are Not Intertwined	9
B.	The District Court Acted Within Its Broad Discretion in Not Conducting a Hearing Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(i)	17
1.	Standard of Review	17
2.	Mr. Vera Had Ample Opportunity to be Heard and Oral Argument Was Not Required	18
C.	The District Court Correctly Found That the Yakama Nation Had Complete Control Over the Signal Peak Road Where the Accident Occurred and the United States Had no Liability	19
1.	Standard of Review	19
2.	Undisputed Evidence Showed That the Yakama Nation Exercised Complete Control Over the Signal Peak Road Where the Accident Occurred	20
3.	The United States Has Not Waived Sovereign Immunity for an Accident That Occurred on Trust Land but Where it Does Not Manage or Control That Land	22
4.	Mere Ownership of Tribal Land Held in Trust Does Not Subject the United States to Liability Under the FTCA	28

5.	Once the Yakama Nation Took Control of the Signal Peak Road, It Became Liable for Any Accidents on That Road	31
D.	The United States is Not Liable for Any Act Beyond the Statute of Repose	32
1.	Standard of Review	32
2.	The District Court Correctly Held That Past Control of the Roadway Did Not Provide a Reason to Deny Defendants' Motion to Dismiss	33
E.	Plaintiff Failed to State a Claim of Negligence for Failure to Maintain or Repair, Which Was Not Remedied Before the District Court	35
VII.	CONCLUSION	38
VIII.	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	39
IX.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
X.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Court Assiniboine</i> , 513 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)	11, 36
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	6, 25, 26
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	34
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. Of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	19
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2175 (2014).....	33
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	12, 14
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. Of Mont.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	26
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	10
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	10
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130, 137 (1982)	26
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535, 94 S.Ct. 2472 (1974).....	26
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	26
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	26
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	26
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. (2011)	25
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	26

United States v. Mazurie,
419 U.S. 544 (1975)..... 26

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 25

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 25

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 24

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 30

United States v. Shoshone Tribe,
304 U.S. 111 (1938)..... 24

United States v. Wheeler,
435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... 27

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 25

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

Aldrich Enterprises, Inc. v. United States,
938 F.2d 1134 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 29

ASARCO, LLC v. Union Pac. R.R.,
765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 32

Augustine v. United States,
704 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 16

Balam-Chuc v. Mukasey,
547 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 33

Borquez v. United States,
773 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 28, 29

Bressi v. Ford,
575 F.3d 891(9th Cir. 2009) 12

Broschetto v. Hansing,
539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 16

Chadd v. United States,
794 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Delta Sav. Bank v. United States,
265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)
cert denied 534 U.S. 1082 (2002) 12

Dougherty v. Harper’s Magazine Co.,
537 F.2d 758 (3d Cir. 1976) 18

<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Housing Authority</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Estate of Kennedy v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Gallo-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 513 Fed. Appx. 971,973-74 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Greene v. WCI Holdings Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Husain v. Olympic Airways</i> , 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19, 32
<i>Kern v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Leite v. Crane Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Lim v. City of Long Beach</i> , 217 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority</i> , 540 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>McMillan v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Service</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009).....	36, 37
<i>Murphy v. Schneider National, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Pelletier v. Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco</i> , 968 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Pueschel v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Rattlesnake Coal v. E.P.A.</i> , 509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10, 23
<i>Roditis v. United States</i> , 122 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1997)	29

Rosales v. United States,
 824 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 17

Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer,
 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 10, 11

Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County,
 532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 26

Savage v. Glendale Union High Sch.,
 343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 11

Sun Valley Gas, Inc. v. Ernst Enters.,
 711 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 11

Taylor v. United States,
 821 F.2d 1428 (9th Cir. 1987),
cert. denied, 485 U.S. 992 (1988) 31, 32

Thomas v. United States,
 245 Fed. Appx. 18 (Fed Cir. 2007) 18

Thornhill Pub. Co., Inc. v. General Tel. & Electronics Corp.,
 594 F. 2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 16

United States v. Elk,
 561 F.2d 133 (8th Cir. 1977)..... 27

United States v. Enas,
 255 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 27

United States v. Karlen,
 476 F.Supp. 306 (D.S.D. 1979) 27

United States v. Long,
 324 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 25

Valdez v. United States,
 56 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 13

Warren v. Fox Family Worldwide, Inc.,
 328 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 10

White v. Lee,
 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 16

Williams v. United States,
 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 14, 15

DISTRICT COURT CASES

Brewer v. Dodson Aviation,
 447 F.Supp.2d 1166 (W.D. Wa. 2006)..... 33, 34

Butt v. United States,
 714 F.Supp.2d 217 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 31

Denari v. U.S. Dry Cleaning Services Corp.,
 2017 WL 2779051 (E.D. Cal. 2017)..... 18

Dugard v. United States,
 2013 WL 6228625 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 31

Fullmer v. United States,
 34 F.Supp.2d 1325 (D. Utah 1997)..... 31

Hallett v. United States,
 877 F.Supp. 1423 (D. Nev. 1995). 13

Irish v. United States,
 2015 WL 4622743 (D. Nev. 2015)..... 31

Madsen v. Buffum,
 2013 WL 12139139 (C.D. Cal. 2013)..... 17

Robinson v. United States,
 2011 WL 302784 (E.D. Cal. 2011)..... 23, 24, 25, 30

Sharrock v. United States,
 2010 WL 2278580 (D. Guam 2010) 13

Skechers USA, Inc. v. Echo Direct LLC,
 2012 WL 12951743 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 18

Tolliver v. United States,
 957 F.Supp.2d 1236 (W.D. Wa. 2012) 29, 30

STATE COURT CASES

Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pac. Star Roofing, Inc.,
 166 Wash.2d 475 (Wash. 2009)..... 34

Dania, Inc. v. Skanska USA Bldg. Inc.,
 185 Wash.App 359 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)..... 33

Folsom v. Burger King,
 135 Wash.2d 658 (Wash. 1998)..... 32

Lowman v. Wilbur,
 178 Wash. 2d 165 (Wash. 2013)..... 14, 36

Rice v. Dow Chemical Co.,
 124 Wash.2d 205 (Wash. 1994) 34

Steadman v. Okanogan County,
 134 Wash.App. 1049 2006 WL 2413691 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006)..... 32

Wash. State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities Dist. v. Huber, Hunt & Nichols-Kiewit Constr. Co.,
 176 Wash.2d 502 (Wash. 2013)..... 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 5101, *et seq.* 27
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1294(1)..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1346 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)..... 13, 34
 28 U.S.C. § 2674 34
 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)..... 13

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)..... 1
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 35
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 18
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b) 17
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 3
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 3, 16, 18, 37
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(i)..... 17, 18
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 16

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.16.310..... 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, et al., *Federal Practice & Procedures*,
 § 1373 (3d ed. 2013) 17
 Federal Tort Claims Act passim
 Indian Reorganization Act of 1934..... 27
 Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975 (ISDEAA) 7
 Quiet Title Act 23
 Treaty Between the United States and the Yakima Nation of Indians..... 6
